

1 North High Street, Selinsgrove, PA 17870 570-374-2311

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF SELINSGROVE, SNYDER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING PENNDOT TO REQUEST RAILROAD CROSSING UPGRADES AT WATER STREET, STRAWBERRY ALLEY, WEST PINE STREET AND UNIVERSITY AVENUE

FROM THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Water Street, Strawberry Alley, West Pine Street and University Avenue are public roadways under the jurisdiction of Selinsgrove Borough; and

WHEREAS, a railway operates through Selinsgrove Borough, which railway maintains crossing over Water Street, Strawberry Alley, West Pine Street and University Avenue: and

WHEREAS, in order for the safety improvements to be made pertaining to the railway crossing, such improvements must be submitted to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC") by and through the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ("PennDOT");

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HERBY RESOLVED BY SELINSGROVE BOROUGH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. PennDOT is authorized on behalf and for Selinsgrove Borough to request approval of the PUC to permit the installation of crossing upgrades, including, but not limited to appropriate warning devices, crossing surface replacements, and crossing closures at the railway crossings at Water Street, Strawberry Alley, West Pine Street and University Avenue (DOT #517 518P, 517 519W, 517 521X and 517 522 E 746A), atgrade, crossing in Selinsgrove Borough.
- 2. PennDOT is authorized on behalf and for Selinsgrove Borough to request approval of the PUC to issue Notice to Proceed letters to the railroad for construction at the railway crossings at Water Street, Strawberry Alley, West Pine Street and University Avenue in Selinsgrove Borough.

ADOPTED AND RESOLVED, this 6th day of May, 2024, by the Council of Selinsgrove Borough, Snyder County, Pennsylvania, at its regular meeting.

ATTEST: wan

Lauren A. Martz Borough Secretary SELINSGROVE BOROUGH SNYDER OUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Richard P. Mease President of Council

Certified true and correct copy of Resolution 2024-07 adopted on May 6th, 2024, by Selinsgrove Borough.

{Selinsgrove Borough Seal}

Jeffrey Reed Vlayor

Approved this 6th day of May, 2024.